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Wichtige Hinweise
Das Medizinprodukt  ist nur zum Gebrauch an einem Patienten bestimmt . Wird es für 
die Behandlung von mehr als einem Patienten verwendet, erlischt die Produkthaftung des 
Herstellers. Sollten übermäßige Schmerzen oder ein unangenehmes Gefühl während des Tra-
gens auftreten, kontaktieren Sie bitte umgehend Ihren Arzt oder ihr versorgendes Fachge-
schäft. Tragen Sie das Produkt nicht auf offenen Wunden und nur unter vorheriger medizini-
scher Anleitung.

Important notes
This medical device  is made for single patient use only . If it is used for treating more 
than one patient, the manufacturer’s product liability will become invalid. If undue pain or an 
unpleasant sensation develops while you are wearing the product, please consult your doctor 
or orthotist immediately. Do not wear the product over open wounds,and use it only as 
instructed by your doctor or orthotist

Remarques importantes
Le dispositif médical  est destiné à un usage individuel . S´il est utilisé pour le 
traitement de plusieurs patients, le fabricant décline toute responsabilité. Si des douleurs 
extrêmes ou une sensation de gêne devaient se manifester durant l’utilisation, veuillez 
consulter immédiatement votre médecin ou votre technicien-orthopédiste. Ne portez pas le 
produit sur des plaies ouvertes. Ne portez le produit qu’uniquement après avoir reçu les 
instructions du médecin.

Advertencia importante
El producto médico  solo está destinado a su uso en un paciente . En el caso de que se 
utilice para el tratamiento de más de un paciente, desaparece la responsabilidad del 
fabricante sobre el producto. De producirse dolores excesivos o una sensación de incomodidad 
durante el uso del producto, sírvase solicite ayuda de su medico o técnico ortopédico 
inmediato. No utilice el producto sobre heridas abiertas. Úselo sólo por prescripción médica.

Indicações importantes
O dispositivo médico  destina-se a ser utilizado apenas num paciente . Se for utilizado 
para o tratamento de mais de um paciente, prescreve a responsabilidade do fabricante. Se 
surgirem dores excessivas ou uma sensação desagradável durante a utilização, por favor 
consulte imediatamente o seu médico ou técnico ortopédico. Não use o produto sobre feridas 
abertas e utilize-o apenas sob recomendação médica.

Avvertenze importanti
Dispositivo medico  ad essere utilizzata da un singolo paziente . L‘utilizzo per il 
trattamento di più di un paziente farà decadere la responsabilità da parte del produttore. Nel 
caso in cui, durante l’uso, sopravvengano dolori o sensazione di disagio, consultare 
immediatamente il medico o il negozio specializzato di fiducia che l‘ha fornita. Non applicare 
il prodotto su ferite aperte e utilizzare sempre secondo le istruzioni del medico curante.

Belangrijke aanwijzingen
Het medische product  is gemaakt voor gebruik door één patiënt . Indien ze voor de 
behandeling van meer dan één patiënt wordt gebruikt, aanvaardt de producent geen 
aansprakelijkheid. Mocht u tijdens het dragen veel pijn of een onaangenaam gevoel hebben, 
vraag onmiddellijk uw arts of ortopedisch instrumentenmaker om raad. Draag het product 
niet op open wonden en slechts na medische instructie vooraf.

Důležité informace
Medicínský produkt  je určen pro použití u pouze jednoho pacienta . Budete-li ho 
používat při léčbě více než jednoho pacienta, zaniká záruka za produkt poskytovaná 
výrobcem. Pokud by se během nošení vyskytly nepřiměřené bolesti nebo nepříjemný pocit, 
sejměte, prosím okamžitě výrobek a vyhledejte svého lékaře nebo prodejnu, kde jste výrobek 
zakoupili. Výrobek nenoste na otevřených ranách a používejte jen podle předchozího 
lékařského návodu.

Bажные замечания
Данное медицинское изделие  предназначено для использования только одним 
пациентом . В случае использования изделия более чем одним пациентом гарантии 
производителя утрачивают силу. Если при пользовании изделием у Вас возникли боль или 
неприятные ощущения,пожалуйста, немедленно снимите его и проконсультируйтесь у 
Вашего врача. Не носите изделие при наличии открытых ран. Применяйте изделие 
только согласно рекомендации Вашего врача.

Ważne wskazówki
Produkt medyczny  jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do zastosowania w przypadku jednego 
pacjenta . W przypadku stosowania produktu do leczenia więcej niż jednego pacjenta 
wygasa odpowiedzialność producenta za produkt. W razie wystąpienia nadmiernego bólu lub 
nieprzyjemnego uczucia w trakcie noszenia produkt należy natychmiast zdjąć i skonsultować 
się z lekarzem lub technikiem ortopedycznym. Nie nosić produktu na otwartych ranach i 
zakładać go tylko po uprzednim uzyskaniu instrukcji medycznej.

Важливі вказівки
Цей медичний виріб  призначений тільки для використання одним  пацієнтом   . У 
разі використання вироба більше, ніж одним пацієнтом гарантії виробника втрачають 
силу. Якщо при користуванні виробом у Вас виникли біль або неприємні відчуття, будь 
ласка, негайно зніміть його і проконсультуйтеся у лікаря. Не носіть виріб при наявності 
відкритих ран. Застосовуйте виріб тільки відповідно до рекомендації лікаря.

ملاحظات هامة
. في حال استخدامه لعلاج عدة مرضى تصبح مسؤولية الشركة المصنعة عن  صنع هذا المنتج الطبي  لعلاج مريض واحد فقط 
المنتجات غير سارية وفقًا لقانون الأجهزة الطبية. عند الشعور بألم غير معروف سببه أو عدم الارتياح أثناء ارتداء المنتج، يرجى استشارة 

طبيبك أو أخصائي الأطراف الصناعية على الفور. لا ترتدِ المنتج على الجروح المفتوحة واستخدمه وفقًا للتعليمات الطبية فقط. 

Dôležité upozornenia
Zdravotnícka pomôcka  je určená len pre použitie u jedného pacienta . Ak sa použije na 
ošetrenie viac ako jedného pacienta, zaniká záruka výrobcu. Pokiaľ by sa počas nosenia 
vyskytli nadmerné bolesti alebo nepríjemný pocit, okamžite sa skontaktujte so svojím lekárom 
alebo ortopedickým technikom. Výrobok nenoste na otvorených ranách a používajte ho iba 
podľa uvedeného medicínskeho návodu.

Instrucțiuni importante
Produsul medical  este destinat utilizării individuale de către un singur pacient . Dacă 
se utilizează de către mai mulţi pacienţi, se pierde garanţia oferită de producător în sen-
sul specificat de Legea produselor medicale. Dacă în timpul folosirii produsului apar dureri 
excesive sau o senzaţie neplăcută, contactaţi medicul dumneavoastră sau tehnicianul or-
toped. Nu purtaţi orteza pe răni deschise şi folosiţi-o numai în urma unui consult medical. 

הערות חשובות
אחד  מחולה  ביותר  לטיפול  השימוש   . בלבד  אחד  חולה  על  הרפואי   במוצר  להשתמש  יש 
יופיעו  אם  רופואיים.  מוצרים  בחוק  כמשמעותה  היצרן  של  המוצר  אחריות  ביטוח  לביטול  יגרום 
כאבים מעבר לסביר, או הרגשת אי נעימות, בעת הרכבת המכשיר האורתוטי, יש ליצור קשר מיידי 
עם הרופה או עם טכנאי האורטופדיה. אין להרכיב את המכשיר האורתוטי מעל פצעים פתוחים, ורק 

לאחר הנחיה רפואית.  

E+motion®

medi Performance Collection

Kniebandage zur Weichteilkompression -  
Knee suppor t for sof t tissue compression

Gebrauchsanweisung. Instructions for use. Mode d’emploi.
Instrucciones de uso. Instruções para aplicação.Istruzioni
per l’uso. Gebruiksaanwijzing. Navod k použiti. Инструкция 
по использованию. Instrukcja zakładania. Інструкція з 
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Genumedi®

Zweckbestimmung 
Genumedi ist eine Kniebandage zur Weichteilkompression.

Indikationen
Alle Indikationen, bei denen eine  Weichteilkompression  mit lokaler/
lokalen Druckpelotte(n) um die Kniescheibe notwendig ist, wie z. B.:
• Leichte Instabilitäten
• Arthrose und Arthritis
• Femoropatellares Schmerzsyndrom

Kontraindikationen
Zur Zeit nicht bekannt.

Risiken / Nebenwirkungen
Es kann bei fest anliegenden Hilfsmitteln zu örtlichen Druckerschei-
nungen oder Einengung von Blutgefäßen oder Nerven kommen. 
Deshalb sollten Sie bei folgenden Umständen vor der  Anwendung mit 
Ihrem behandelnden Arzt Rücksprache halten:
• Erkrankungen oder Verletzungen der Haut im Anwendungsbereich, 

vor allem bei entzündlichen Anzeichen (übermäßige Erwärmung, 
Schwellung oder Rötung)

• Empfindungs- und Durchblutungsstörungen (z.B. bei Diabetes, 
Krampfadern)

• Lymphabflussstörungen – ebenso nicht eindeutige Schwellungen von 
Weichteilen abseits des Anwendungsbereichs

Beim Tragen von eng anliegenden Hilfsmitteln kann es zu örtlichen 
Hautreizungen bzw. Irritationen kommen,  die auf eine mechanische 
Reizung der Haut (vor allem in Verbindung mit Schweißbildung) oder 
auf die Materialzusammensetzung zurückzuführen sind.

Vorgesehene Patientengruppe
Angehörige der Gesundheitsberufe versorgen anhand der zur 
Verfügung stehenden Maße/Größen und der notwendigen Funktionen/
Indikationen Erwachsene und Kinder unter Berücksichtigung der 
Informationen des Herstellers nach ihrer Verantwortung.

Tragehinweis
Die größte Wirkung erzielen Bandagen während der körperlichen 
Aktivität. Grundsätzlich kann die Bandage ganztags getragen werden. 
Dies sollte aber nach dem eigenen Tragegefühl sowie der Maßgabe 
erfolgen, dass das Knie im Sitzen nicht über 70° angewinkelt wird. Bei 
längeren Ruhepausen (z.B. langes Sitzen/Autofahrten, Schlafen) sollte 
die Bandage abgelegt werden. 
Die Bandage ist auch zum Gebrauch im Wasser geeignet. Bitte spülen 
Sie das Produkt anschließend gründlich aus.

Anziehen / Ablegen
• Fassen Sie die Bandage mit den Daumen innen am oberen Ende der 

seitlichen Stabilisierungsstabe.(Abb. 1)
• Ziehen Sie die Bandage so über das Knie, dass der Silikonring die 

Kniescheibe zentral und druckfrei umfasst (Abb. 2 + 3)
• Zum Ausziehen greifen Sie die Bandage an den unteren Seitenstäben 

und ziehen sie nach unten weg (Abb. 4)

Pflegehinweise
Der Silikonring soll zum Waschen nicht entfernt werden. Wir empfeh-
len die Verwendung eines Wäschenetzes. Weichspüler, Fette, Öle, 
Lotionen und Salben können das Material angreifen und den Clima 
Comfort Effekt beeinträchtigen. Seifenrückstände können Hautirritati-
onen und Materialverschleiß hervorrufen.
• Waschen Sie das Produkt, vorzugsweise mit medi clean Waschmittel, 

von Hand, oder im Schonwaschgang bei 30°C mit Feinwaschmittel 
ohne Weichspüler.

• Nicht bleichen.
• Lufttrocknen. 
• Nicht bügeln. 
• Nicht chemisch reinigen.
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medi Ukraine LLC
Evhena Sverstiuka str, 11.
Kiev 02002
Ukraine
T: +380 44 591 11 63
F: +380 44 392 73 73
info@medi.ua
http://medi.ua

medi USA L.P.
6481 Franz Warner Parkway
Whitsett, N.C. 27377-3000
USA
T +1-336 4 49 44 40
F +1-888 5 70 45 54
info@mediusa.com
www.mediusa.com
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Lagerungshinweis
Bitte das Produkt trocken lagern und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung 
schützen. 

    

Materialzusammensetzung
Polyamid, Polyester, Elastan, Merinowolle

Haftung
Die Haftung des Herstellers erlischt bei nicht zweckmäßiger Verwen-
dung. Beachten Sie dazu auch die entsprechenden Sicherheitshinweise 
und Anweisungen in dieser  Gebrauchsanweisung.

Entsorgung
Sie können das Produkt über den Hausmüll entsorgen.  

Ihr medi  Team
wünscht Ihnen schnelle Genesung!

Im Falle von Reklamationen im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt, wie 
beispielsweise Beschädigungen des Gestricks oder Mängel in der 
Passform, wenden Sie sich bitte direkt an Ihren medizinischen 
Fachhändler. Nur schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse, die zu einer 
wesentlichen Verschlechterung des Gesundheitszustandes oder zum 
Tod führen können, sind dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde 
des Mitgliedsstaates zu melden. Schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse sind 
im Artikel 2 Nr. 65 der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 (MDR) definiert. Die 
Rückverfolgbarkeit des Produktes ist mit dem UDI Code  gewähr-
leistet.

Deutsch
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Genumedi®

Intended purpose 
Genumedi is a knee bandage for soft tissue compression.

Indications
All indications which call for soft tissue compression with local 
pressure pad(s) on the kneecap, such as:
• Mild instability
• Osteoarthritis and arthritis
• Patellofemoral pain syndrome (runner’s knee)m

Contraindications
None known at present.

Risks / Side Effects
If the aids are too tight, this can cause local pressure sores or 
constriction of blood vessels or nerves. Therefore you should consult 
the doctor treating you before you use it if the following circumstances 
apply to you:
• Condition or injury of the skin in the area of application, particularly 

with infectious indications (excessive heat, swelling or reddening)
• Paraesthesia and circulatory disorders (e.g. as seen in diabetes, 

varicose veins)
• Lymph drainage disorders – equally, swelling of soft tissue adjacent to 

the area of application which is not related to a condition
When wearing snug-fitting aids, this can result in localised skin 
inflammation or irritation that is due to mechanical irritation of the 
skin (particularly in conjunction with sweating) or due to the 
composition of the material.

Intended patient groups
Healthcare professionals should provide care to the adults and 
children, applying the available information on the measurements/
sizes and necessary functions/indications and in line with the 
information provided by the manufacturer, and acting under their own 
responsibility.

Note on wearing
Supports are most beneficial during physical activity. The support can 
in principle be worn throughout the day. This must depend on how 
comfortable the wearer is. Moreover, the knee may not be bent by 
more than 70° when sitting. The support should be removed for long 
breaks (e.g. long periods sitting, long drives or sleeping).
The support is suitable for use in water. After use, please rinse 
thoroughly

Putting on / Taking off
• Grasp the support with the thumb on the internal upper end of the 

lateral knob adhesive bands (Fig. 1) 
• Pull the support over the knee in such a way that the silicone ring 

covers the kneecap centrally and free of pressure (Figs. 2 +3). 
• To take off the support, grasp the lower lateral rods and pull it 

downwards and away (Fig. 4). 

Care instructions 
The silicone ring is not supposed to be removed before washing. We 
recommend using a laundry bag. Fabric softener, fats, oils and 
ointments can attack the material and the Clima Comfort Effect can be 
impaired. Soap residues can cause skin irritation and material wear.
• Wash the product by hand, preferably using a medi clean detergent, 

or in delicate cycle at 30°C using a mild detergent without fabric 
conditioners. 

• Do not bleach.
• Leave to dry naturally.
• Do not iron.
• Do not dry clean.

    

English
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Storage instructions
Keep the product in a dry place and do not expose to direct sunlight.

    

Material composition
Poliamide, polyester, elastane, merino

Liability
The manufacturer’s liability will become void if the product is not used 
as intended. Please also refer to the corresponding safety information 
and instructions in this manual.

Disposal
The product can be disposed of in the domestic waste. 

Your medi Team 
Wishes you a rapid recovery!

In the event of any complaints regarding the product such as damage 
to the fabric or a fault in the fit, please report to your specialist medical 
retailer directly. Only serious incidents which could lead to a significant 
deterioration in health or to death are to be reported to the manufac-
turer or the relevant authorities in the EU member state. The criteria 
for serious incidents are defined in Section 2, No. 65 of the Regulation 
(EU) 2017/745 (MDR). The traceability of this product is assured via a 
UDI code  . 

English
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Genumedi®

Utilisation prévue 
Genumedi est un bandage du genou destiné à la compression des 
parties molles.

Indications
Toutes les indications pour lesquelles une compression des parties 
molles avec une ou plusieurs pelotes de compression locales autour de 
la rotule est nécessaire, par exemple :
• Instabilités légères
• Arthrose et arthrite
• Syndrome fémoro-patellaire douloureux

Contre-indications
Aucune connue à ce jour.

Risques / Effets secondaires 
Des accessoires trop serrés peuvent provoquer des phénomènes de 
compression locale ou des rétrécissements de vaisseaux sanguins ou 
de nerfs. Par conséquent, veuillez consulter votre médecin traitant 
avant l’utilisation si vous présentez les symptômes suivants :
• Affections ou lésions de la peau dans la zone d’application, en 

particulier signes d’infection (échauffement excessif, gonflement ou 
rougeur)

• Troubles de la sensibilité et troubles circulatoires (par ex. diabète, 
varices)

• Troubles du drainage lymphatique – de même que gonflements 
d’origine incertaine des parties molles situées en dehors de la zone 
d’application

Porter des accessoires trop serrés peuvent provoquer des irritations/
démangeaisons localisées dus à une irritation mécanique de la peau (en 
particulier liée à la transpiration) ou à la composition de l’accessoire.

Groupe de patients prévu
Les professionnels de la santé traitent les adultes et les enfants selon 
les dimensions/tailles disponibles et les fonctions/indications requises 
sur la base des informations du fabricant sous leur propre 
responsabilité.

Conseils de port
Les bandages offrent l’effet le plus bénéfique lors d’une activité 
physique. En principe, le bandage peut être porté tout au long de la 
journée. Chaque personne doit toutefois évaluer son propre confort et 
veiller à ne pas plier le genou, en station assise, sur plus de 70°. Lors 
d’une immobilisation plus longue (par ex. station assise de longue 
durée/trajets en voiture, pendant le sommeil), il est recommandé d'ôter 
le bandage. 
Le bandage peut également être utilisé dans l’eau. Veuillez ensuite 
rincer abondamment le produit.

Pose / Retrait
• Veuillez saisir le bandage, avec le pouce, à l’intérieur sur l’extrémité 

supérieure des bandes velcro à picots latérales (Fig. 1).
• Enfilez le bandage sur le genou de sorte à ce que l’anneau en silicone 

entoure la rotule de manière centralisée et sans points de pression 
(Fig. 2 + 3).

• Pour retirer le bandage, saisissez-le au niveau des tiges latérales 
inférieures et enlevez-le par le bas (Fig. 4).

Conseils d éntretien
L’anneau en silicone ne doit pas être retiré pour le lavage. Nous 
recommandons d'utiliser un filet à linge. Les adoucissants, les graisses, 
les huiles, les lotions et les crèmes sont susceptibles d'abîmer la 
matière des bandages et d’entraver l’effet Clima-Comfort. Les résidus 
de savon sont susceptibles de provoquer des irritations cutanées ou 
une usure du matériau.
• Lavez le produit à la main, de préférence en utilisant le produit de 

lavage medi clean, ou en machine sur programme délicat à 30°C avec 
une lessive pour linge délicat et sans adoucissant.

Français
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• Ne pas blanchir.
• Sécher à ĺ air.
• Ne pas repasser.
• Nettoyage à sec interdit.

    

Conseils de conservation
Conservez le produit dans un endroit sec et évitez une exposition 
directe au soleil.

    

Composition
Polyamide, polyester, élasthanne, laine mérinos

Responsabilité
Toute utilisation non conforme annule la responsabilité du fabricant. 
Veuillez à cet effet consulter également les consignes de sécurité et les 
instructions figurant dans ce mode d’emploi. 

Recyclage
Vous pouvez jeter ce produit dans les ordures ménagères. 

Votre équipe medi 
vous souhaite un prompt rétablissement !

En cas de réclamation en rapport avec le produit, telle que par exemple 
un tricot endommagé ou des défauts d’ajustement, veuillez contacter 
directement votre revendeur médical. Seuls les incidents graves 
pouvant mener à une détérioration considérable de l’état de santé ou à 
la mort doivent être signalés au fabricant ou aux autorités compé-
tentes de l’État membre. Les incidents graves sont définis à l’article 2 
no 65 du Règlement (UE) 2017/745 (MDR). Le code UDI  permet le 
suivi du produit. 

Français
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Genumedi®

Finalidad 
Genumedi es un vendaje de rodilla para la compresión de los tejidos 
blandos. 

Indicaciones
Todas las indicaciones en las que se requiera una compresión de los 
tejidos blandos con almohadilla/s prensora/s local/es alrededor de la 
rótula, p. ej.: 
• Inestabilidad ligera
• Artrosis y artritis
• Síndrome de dolor patelofemoral

Contra-indicaciones
No se conocen hasta la fecha.

Riesgos / Efectos secundarios
Los elementos de colocación fija en casos aislados pueden provocar 
puntos de presión locales o constricción de vasos sanguíneos o nervios. 
Por esta razón, si se dan las siguientes circunstancias, deberá consultar 
al médico encargado de su tratamiento antes de utilizar el producto:
• Afecciones/lesiones cutáneas en la zona de aplicación, especialmente 

señales de inflamación (acumulación de calor, hinchazón o enrojeci-
miento excesivos)

• Trastornos circulatorios y sensoriales (por ejemplo en caso de 
diabetes, venas varicosas)

• Trastornos del drenaje linfático: incluso hinchazones no observables 
de los tejidos blandos fuera del ámbito de aplicación

En caso de utilizar elementos ajustados, pueden producirse irritaciones 
en la piel debidas a la estimulación mecánica de la piel (sobre todo por 
la generación de sudor) o a la composición del material.

Grupo de pacientes previsto
Los profesionales sanitarios, bajo su propia responsabilidad, atenderán 
a los adultos y niños teniendo en cuenta las dimensiones/tamaños 
disponibles y las funciones/indicaciones necesarias y siguiendo la 
información proporcionada por el fabricante.

Recomendaciones de uso
Los vendajes ejercen su máximo efecto durante la actividad física. 
Como norma general, el vendaje se puede llevar todo el día. Sin 
embargo, el usuario debería decidir la duración de uso según su propio 
criterio, con la condición de que, estando sentado, la rodilla no se 
flexione más de 70º. En caso de periodos de descanso prolongados (p. 
ej. al estar sentado durante mucho tiempo / en largos viajes en coche, al 
dormir) es recomendable retirar el vendaje. 
El vendaje es apto para su uso en el agua. Después de utilizar el 
producto en agua,  aclárelo minuciosamente.

Colocación / Retirada
• Sujete la rodillera con los pulgares desde el interior en el extremo 

superior de las cintas adhesivas laterales (fig. 1)
• Tire de la rodillera por encima de la rodilla de tal forma que el aro de 

silicona rodee la rótula centralmente y sin ejercer presión alguna (fig. 
2 + 3)

• Para retirar la rodillera, sujete el vendaje por las varillas laterales 
inferiores y tire de ellas hacia abajo (fig. 4)

Instrucciones de cuidado
No es necesario retirar el aro de silicona para el lavado. Recomendamos 
el empleo de una bolsa de lavado. Los suavizantes, las grasas, los 
aceites y las pomadas pueden atacar el material perjudicando el efecto 
Clima Comfort. Los restos de jabón pueden causar irritaciones 
cutáneas y un desgaste del material.
• Lave el producto a mano, preferiblemente con detergente medi clean, 

o en modo ropa delicada a 30°C con detergente para ropa delicada 
sin suavizante. 

• No blanqueador.
• Dejar secar al aire. 

Español
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• No planchar.
• No limpiar en seco.

    

Instrucciones de almacenamiento
Por favor, guardar el producto en lugar seco y protegido del sol.

    

Composición
Poliamida, poliéster, elastodieno, lana merino

Garantía
La garantía del fabricante se anulará en caso de un empleo no previsto. 
Deberá tener en cuenta al respecto las indicaciones de seguridad y las 
instrucciones de este manual. 

Eliminación
Este producto puede eliminarse junto con la basura doméstica. 

Su equipo de medi 
¡Le desea una rápida recuperación!

En caso de reclamaciones relacionadas con el producto, tales como 
daños en el tejido de punto o defectos en el ajuste, póngase en contacto 
directamente con su distribuidor médico. Solo se notificarán al 
fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro los 
incidentes graves que puedan provocar un deterioro significativo de la 
salud o la muerte. Los incidentes graves se definen en el artículo 2, 
n.º 65 del Reglamento (UE) 2017/745 (MDR). La trazabilidad del 
producto se garantiza con el código UDI  . 

Español
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Genumedi®

Finalidade  
Genumedi é uma ligadura para o joelho, para a compressão dos tecidos 
moles.

Indicações
Todas as indicações que tornam necessária a compressão dos tecidos 
moles com almofada(s) local/locais à volta da rótula do joelho, como, 
p. ex.,:
• Instabilidades ligeiras
• Artrose e artrite
• Síndrome da dor femoropatelar

Contra-indicações
Desconhecidas até à data.

Riscos / Efeitos secundários
No caso de os meios auxiliares ficarem muito apertados, é possível que 
haja compressão ou a constrição local de vasos sanguíneos ou nervos. 
Por isto, deve consultar o médico assistente nas condições seguintes, 
antes da aplicação:
• Doenças ou lesões de pele na área de aplicação, particularmente 

sinais inflamatórios (aquecimento excessivo, inchaço ou vermelhidão)
• Distúrbios sensoriais e circulatórios (p. ex., em caso de diabetes, 

varizes)
• Distúrbios na drenagem linfática – bem como inchaços pouco visíveis 

de tecidos moles fora da área de aplicação
Ao utilizar meios auxiliares demasiado apertados, é possível que seja 
desenvolvida irritação cutânea ou inflamação local da pele resultante 
do atrito mecânico na pele (especialmente em combinação com a 
transpiração) ou da composição do material.

Grupo de pacientes previsto
Em função das dimensões/tamanhos disponíveis e das funções/
indicações necessárias, os profissionais de saúde fornecem, sob sua 
responsabilidade, a adultos e crianças sob a observação das 
informações do fabricante.

Modo de uso
São obtidos resultados mais eficazes quando usadas durante a 
actividade física. Por norma, a joelheira pode ser utilizada durante todo 
o dia. No entanto, a utilização deve ser feita de acordo com o próprio 
conforto de utilização e o princípio de que o joelho em posição de 
sentado não seja dobrado mais de 70°. A joelheira deve ser retirada em 
caso de pausas de descanso mais prolongadas (p.ex., estar sentado 
durante mais tempo, dormir). 
A joelheira é adequada para utilização na água. Por favor, enxagúe bem 
o produto.

Colocar / retirar
• Pegue na joelheira com os polegares no interior da extremidade 

superior das tiras adesivas com pêlo (imagem 1)
• Puxe-a ligadura por cima do joelho de modo a que o anel em silicone 

envolva a rótula de forma centrada e sem exercer pressão  
(imagens 2 + 3)

• Para a remoção, pegue na ligadura pelas barras laterais inferiores e 
puxe-a a partir de baixo (imagem 4)

Instruções de lavagem 
O anel de silicone nao necessita de ser removido para a lavagem. 
Recomendamos a utilização de um saco para roupa. Os amaciadores, 
gorduras, óleos e pomadas podem danificar o material e influenciar o 
efeito Clima Comfort. Os resíduos de sabão podem causar irritações 
cutâneas e levar ao desgaste do material.
• Preferencialmente lave o produto à mão com detergente medi clean 

ou no programa de lavagem para tecidos delicados a 30°C com 
detergente suave sem amaciador. 

• Não alvejar.
• Deixe secar ao ar. 

Português
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• Não passe a ferro.
• Não lavar a seco.

    

Conservação
Conserve em ambiente seco e proteja da exposição solar direta.

    

Composição
Poliamida, poliéster, elastano, lã de merino 

Responsabilidade Civil
A responsabilidade civil do fabricante extingue-se em caso de uso 
indevido. Neste contexto, observe também as respetivas instruções de 
segurança e indicações existentes neste manual de instruções.

Eliminação
Pode eliminar o produto pelo lixo doméstico. 

A sua equipa medi 
Deseja-lhe um bom restabelecimento!

Em caso de reclamações relativas ao produto, como, por exemplo, 
danos na malha ou imperfeições no ajuste, contacte diretamente o seu 
fornecedor especializado em produtos médicos. Apenas os incidentes 
graves que podem provocar uma deterioração significativa do estado 
de saúde ou a morte devem ser comunicados ao fabricante e às 
autoridades competentes do Estado-Membro. Os incidentes graves 
estão definidos no artigo 2 n.º 65 do Regulamento (UE) 2017/745 (MDR). 
A rastreabilidade do produto é garantida com o código UDI  . 

Português
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Genumedi®

Scopo 
Genumedi è un tutore per ginocchio che esercita compressione sui 
tessuti molli. 

Indicazioni
Il suo utilizzo è indicato in tutte le situazioni in cui è necessaria una 
compressione dei tessuti molli con cuscinetto/i ad azione compressiva 
locale intorno alla rotula, ad es.: 
• Modesta instabilità
• Artrosi e artrite
• Sindrome dolorosa femoro-rotulea

Controindicazioni
Attualmente non note.

Rischi / Effetti collaterali
Gli indumenti compressivi aderenti possono causare la comparsa sulla 
cute di segni dovuti alla pressione o provocare una compressione dei 
vasi sanguigni o dei nervi. Per questo motivo, nelle circostanze 
riportate di seguito, prima dell’utilizzo è necessario consultare il 
proprio medico curante:
• Malattie o lesioni della pelle nella zona di applicazione, soprattutto se 

vi sono segni di infiammazione (riscaldamento eccessivo, gonfiore o 
arrossamento)

• Disturbi della sensibilità o circolatori (ad es. in caso di diabete, vene 
varicose)

• Disturbi della circolazione linfatica - possono verificarsi gonfiori 
ambigui dei tessuti molli anche al di fuori della zona di applicazione

Gli indumenti compressivi aderenti possono causare infiammazioni 
cutanee locali dovute all’irritazione meccanica della pelle (soprattutto 
in correlazione con l’aumento della sudorazione) o alla composizione 
dei materiali.

Gruppo di pazienti previsto
In base alle misure / taglie disponibili e alle funzioni / indicazioni 
necessarie, i professionisti del settore sanitario assistono sotto la 
propria responsabilità adulti e bambini tenendo conto delle 
informazioni del produttore.

Modalità d úso
La maggiore azione viene esercitata dalle fasciature durante l’attività 
fisica. In linea di massima, la fasciatura può essere indossata per tutto il 
giorno, ma sulla base delle proprie sensazioni durante l’utilizzo e 
conformemente alle indicazioni, affinché, quando si sta seduti, il 
ginocchio non si pieghi più di 70°. In caso di pause prolungate (ad es., 
quando si sta seduti/si viaggia in auto per lunghi periodi, quando si 
dorme), è opportuno rimuovere la fasciatura. 
La fasciatura è adatta per essere utilizzata in acqua. Al termine, 
risciacquarla accuratamente.

Applicazione / rimozione 
• Afferrare la fasciatura con i pollici dall’interno, all’estremità superiore 

del nastro adesivo laterale (fig. 1)
• Tirare la fasciatura sul ginocchio in modo tale che l’anello in silicone 

avvolga la rotula al centro e senza comprimerla (fig. 2 e 3)
• Per rimuoverla, afferrare la fasciatura per le stecche laterali inferiori e 

tirarla verso il basso (fig. 4)

Indicazioni per la manutenzione
Per il lavaggio non occorre togliere l’anello di silicone. Si raccomanda di 
utilizzare un sacchetto per il lavaggio in lavatrice. Ammorbidenti, 
grassi, oli, creme e pomate possono intaccare il materiale e ridurre 
l’effetto Clima Comfort. Eventuali residui di sapone possono dar luogo 
a irritazioni cutanee e alla prematura usura del materiale. 
• Lavare il prodotto preferibilmente a mano con detersivo medi clean, 

oppure con lavaggio delicato a 30 °C con un detersivo delicato senza 
ammorbidente. 

• Non sbiancare.

Italiano
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• Lasciare asciugare naturalmente. 
• Non stirare. 
• Non lavare chimicamente.

    

Avvertenze per la conservazione
Conservare il prodotto in luogo asciutto e protetto dalla luce solare 
diretta.

    

Composizione
Poliammide, poliestere, elastan, lana merino

Responsabilità
La responsabilità del produttore decade in caso di utilizzo 
inappropriato. A questo proposito rispettare le indicazioni di sicurezza 
e le istruzioni contenute in questo manuale per l’uso.

Smaltimento
Il prodotto può essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici. 

Il Suo team medi 
Le augura una pronta guarigione!

In caso di reclami relativi al prodotto, come ad esempio danni al tessuto 
o carenze nella conformazione, vi invitiamo a rivolgervi direttamente 
al punto vendita specializzato. Solo gli incidenti gravi, che comportano 
un grave deterioramento delle condizioni di salute o il decesso del 
paziente, sono da notificare al fabbricante e alle autorità competenti 
dello Stato membro. Gli incidenti gravi sono definiti nell'articolo 2 n. 65 
del Regolamento (UE) 2017/745 (MDR). La tracciabilità del prodotto è 
garantita dal codice UDI  .  

Italiano
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Genumedi®

Beoogd doel 
Genumedi is een kniebandage voor de compressie van weke delen. 

Indicaties
Alle indicaties waarbij de compressie van weke delen met lokale 
drukpelotte(s) rond de knieschijf nodig is, bijv.:
• Lichte instabiliteit
• Artrose en artritis
• Patellofemoraal pijnsyndroom

Contra-indicaties
Momenteel niet bekend.

Risico's / Bijwerkingen
Bij strak aangebrachte hulpmiddelen kunnen er plaatselijk 
drukverschijnselen of beknelling van bloedvaten of zenuwen optreden. 
Daarom dient u bij de volgende omstandigheden voor de toepassing 
overleg te plegen met uw behandelend arts:
• Aandoeningen of letsels van de huid in het toepassingsgebied, vooral 

bij tekenen van ontsteking (te warm, zwelling of roodheid)
• Waarnemings- en doorbloedingsstoornissen (bijv. bij diabetes, 

spataders)
• Stoornissen van de lymfeafvoer – ook onduidelijke zwellingen van 

weke delen weg van het toepassingsgebied.
Bij het dragen van strak aangebrachte hulpmiddelen kunnen plaatselijk 
huidirritaties voorkomen, die te wijten zijn aan een mechanische 
irritatie van de huid (vooral in combinatie met transpiratie) of aan de 
samenstelling van het materiaal.

Beoogde patiëntengroep
Hulpverleners gebruiken het product voor volwassenen en kinderen, 
rekening houdend met de beschikbare maten/groottes, de vereiste 
functies/indicaties en de informatie van de fabrikant op eigen 
verantwoording.

Draaginstructie
Het beste resultaat met bandages bereikt u tijdens lichamelijke 
activiteiten. Principieel kan de bandage de hele dag worden gedragen. 
Daarbij moet u echter handelen volgens uw eigen draaggevoel en er op 
letten dat uw knie in zitpositie niet meer dan 70° wordt gebogen. Bij 
langere rustfasen (bijv. lang zitten/autorijden, slapen) dient u de 
bandage uit te trekken. 
De bandage is geschikt voor het gebruik in water. Spoel het product 
daarna echter zorgvuldig uit

Aantrekken / uittrekken
• Pak de bandage aan de binnenzijde beet met uw duimen aan het 

bovenste uiteinde van de genopte hechtbanden (afb. 1).
• Trek de bandage zodanig over de knie dat de siliconenring de 

knieschijf zonder druk en centraal omsluit (afb. 2 + 3).
• Voor het uittrekken pakt u de bandage beet aan de onderste 

zijbaleinen en trekt haar naar beneden weg (afb. 4).

Wasinstructies
De siliconenring hoeft voor het wassen niet te worden verwijderd. Wij 
adviseren het gebruik van een waszak. Wasverzachter, vetten, oliën en 
zalven kunnen het materiaal aantasten en zo het Clima Comfort-effect 
belemmeren. Zeepresten kunnen huidirritaties en materiaalslijtage 
veroorzaken.
• Was het product bij voorkeur met medi clean wasmiddel met de hand 

of in de zachte was op 30° met een mild wasmiddel zonder 
wasverzachter. 

• Niet bleken.
• Aan de lucht laten drogen. 
• Niet strijken. 
• Niet met chemicaliën reinigen.

    

Nederlands
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Bewaarinstructie
Gelieve het product droog te bewaren en te beschermen tegen direct 
zonlicht.

    

Materiaalsamenstelling
Polyamide, polyester, elastaan, merino wol

Aansprakelijkheid
De aansprakelijkheid van de fabrikant vervalt bij ondeskundig gebruik. 
Houd daartoe ook rekening met de desbetreffende 
veiligheidsinstructies en aanwijzingen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

Afvalverwijdering
U kunt het product bij het huishoudelijke afval doen. 

Uw medi-team 
Wenst u snelle genezing!

Op maat vervaardigde producten zijn hulpmiddelen naar maat volgens 
de EU-richtlijn 93/42/EEG en hebben daarom geen CE-markering. Ze 
voldoen aan de basisvereisten volgens bijlage I van de richtlijn. 

Bij reclamaties in verband met het product, zoals beschadiging van het 
weefsel of een verkeerde pasvorm, neemt u rechtstreeks contact op 
met uw medische vakhandel. Enkel ernstige incidenten, die tot een 
ernstige achteruitgang van de gezondheidstoestand of tot de dood 
kunnen leiden, moeten aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit van 
de lidstaat worden gemeld. Ernstige incidenten zijn gedefinieerd in 
artikel 2, nr. 65 van de Verordening (EU) 2017/745 (MDR). De 
traceerbaarheid van het product is gegarandeerd door de UDI-code 

 .

Nederlands
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Genumedi®

Informace o účelu použití 
Genumedi je kolenní bandáž ke kompresi měkkých tkání.

Indikace
Všechny indikace, u nichž je nutná komprese měkkých tkání s lokální/
mi přítlačnou/ými pelotou/ami na čéšce, jako např.:
• Lehké nestability
• Artróza a artritida
• Femoropatelární bolestivý syndrom

Kontraindikace
V současné době nejsou žádné známy.

Rizika / Vedlejší účinky
V případě pevně utažených pomůcek může dojít k místním otlakům 
nebo stenóze cév nebo nervů. Proto byste měli za následujících 
okolností používání konzultovat se svým ošetřujícím lékařem:
• Onemocnění nebo poranění pokožky v oblasti aplikace, především 

v případě známek zánětu (nadměrné teplo, otok nebo zarudnutí)
• Poruchy citlivosti a prokrvování (např. u diabetu, křečových žil)
• Poruchy odtoku lymfy – rovněž nejednoznačné otoky měkkých tkání 

po stranách míst aplikace
Při nošení přiléhavých pomůcek může docházet k místnímu 
podráždění kůže, příp. iritaci, které může být způsobeno mechanickým 
drážděním pokožky (především společně s pocením) nebo složením 
materiálu.

Zamýšlená skupina pacientů
Příslušníci zdravotnických profesí ošetřují na základě měr/velikostí, 
které mají k dispozici a potřebných funkcí/indikací, dospělé a děti se 
zohledněním informací výrobce ve své odpovědnosti.

Informace ohledně nošení
Největší účinek dosahují ortézy během tělesné činnosti. Zásadně lze 
ortézu nosit po celý den. Ovšem rozhodující je pocit z nošení a 
skutečnost, že se koleno vsedě nesmí ohýbat více než 70°. Při delších 
klidových přestávkách (např. při delším sedění/jízdě autem, spánku) by 
se ortéza měla odkládat.
Bandáž je vhodná i pro použití ve vodě. Následně bandáž důkladně 
vymáchejte.

Použití / přiložení
• Uchopit ortézu palcem zevnitř za horní konec bočních nopkových 

pásků (obr. 1). 
• Ortézu přetáhnout přes koleno tak, aby silikonový kroužek centrálně 

a bez tlaku obepínal číšku (obr. 2 + 3).
• Při snímání uchopit ortézu za spodní boční výztuže a stáhnout 

směrem dolů (obr. 4). 

Pokyny k praní
Silikonový kroužek se před praním nemusí snímat. Doporučujeme 
použití pracího pytlíku. Změkčovadla, tuky, oleje, pleťové vody  a masti 
mohou napadat materiál a negativně ovlivňovat účinek Clima Comfort. 
Zbytky mýdla mohou způsobovat iritaci kůže a opotřebení materiálu.
• Výrobek perte nejlépe za použití pracího prostředku medi clean 

v ruce nebo v pračce na šetrný program při teplotě 30 °C za použití 
pracího prostředku na jemné prádlo bez bělidel. 

• Nebělit.
• Sušte na vzduchu. 
• Nežehlete. 
• Chemicky nečistit.

    

Čeština
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Pokyny pro skladování
Výrobek skladujte na suchém místě chráněném před přímými 
slunečními paprsky.

    

Materiálové složení
Polyamid, polyester, elastan, merinová vlna

Ručení 
Ručení výrobce zaniká při nesprávném používání. Dodržujte také 
příslušné bezpečnostní pokyny a instrukce v tomto návodu k používání.

Likvidace
Dosloužilý výrobek můžete odstranit s komunálním odpadem. 

Váš medi Team 
Vám přeje rychlé uzdravení!

V případě reklamací v souvislosti s výrobkem, jako je například 
poškození úpletu nebo vady přiléhavosti, se prosím obraťte přímo na 
svého specializovaného prodejce zdravotnických prostředků. Pouze 
závažné nežádoucí příhody, které mohou vést ke značnému zhoršení 
zdravotního stavu nebo ke smrti, je třeba nahlásit výrobci a 
příslušnému úřadu členského státu. Závažné nežádoucí příhody jsou 
definovány ve článku 2 č. 65 nařízení (EU) 2017/745 (MDR). Zpětná 
vysledovatelnost výrobku je zaručena kódem UDI  . 

Čeština
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Genumedi®

Назначение   
Genumedi – это компрессионный бандаж для мягких тканей 
коленного сустава.  

Показания
Все показания, при которых необходима компрессия мягких 
тканей коленной чашечки с помощью локального(-ых) опорного 
(-ых) пелота(-ов), например:
• Легкая нестабильность
• Артроз и артрит
• Надколенно-бедренный болевой синдром

Противопоказания
До настоящего времени не выявлены.

Риски / Побочные эффекты
При плотном прилегании вспомогательных средств может 
произойти местное сдавливание или сужение кровяных сосудов 
или нервов. Поэтому обязательно консультируйтесь со своим 
лечащим врачом при следующих обстоятельствах:
• Заболевания или повреждения кожи в области применения, 

прежде всего при воспалительных симптомах (сильный нагрев, 
опухание или покраснение)

• Нарушение чувствительности и кровообращения (например при 
диабете, расширении вен)

• Нарушения лимфооттока – а также неоднозначные опухания 
мягких тканей за пределами области применения

Ношение тесно прилегающих вспомогательных средств может 
привести к появлению местных раздражений кожи, причиной 
которых может быть механическое раздражение кожи (прежде 
всего в сочетании с потоотделением) или состав материала.

Предусмотренная группа пациентов
Представители медицинских профессий под собственную 
ответственность на основании доступных мер/величин и 
необходимых функций/показаний оказывают медицинскую помощь 
взрослым и детям с учетом информации производителя.

указания по применению
Наибольшая эффективность бандажа достигается при физической 
активности. Использовать бандаж можно в течение всего дня. 
Длительность использования в течение дня зависит от ощущения 
комфорта. Помните, в сидячем положении при надетом бандаже 
нельзя сгибать коленный сустав более чем на 70°. При 
продолжительном отсутствии физической активности (сон, 
путешествие в автомобиле, длительное пребывание в сидячем 
положении) бандаж следует снимать. 
Бандаж можно также использовать в воде. После этого тщательно 
сполосните изделие. 

Надевание и снятие  
• Возьмите бандаж за верхний край, расположив большие пальцы 

внутри изделия на боковых ребрах жесткости (рис. 1).
• Натяните бандаж на колено так, чтобы коленная чашечка 

находилась посередине силиконового кольца, и оно не давило на 
нее (рис. 2+3).

• Для снятия бандажа возьмитесь за нижнюю часть ребер 
жесткости и потяните изделие вниз (рис. 4). 

Указания по уходу 
Силиконовое кольцо не нужно извлекать перед стиркой изделия. 
Рекомендуется использовать сеточку для стирки деликатных вещей. 
Ополаскиватели, смазки, масла, лосьоны и мази могут негативно 
повлиять на свойства материала и нарушить эффект Clima Comfort. 
Остатки мыла могут привести к раздражению кожи и износу 
материала. 
• Рекомендуется стирать изделие вручную с использованием 

моющего средства medi clean или в стиральной машине в 
режиме деликатной стирки с мягким моющим средством без 

Русский
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ополаскивателя при температуре 30° C.
• Не отбеливать.
• Сушить на воздухе.
• Не гладить.
• Не подвергать химчистке. 

    

Указание по хранению  
Храните изделие в сухом месте и защищайте  
от воздействия прямых солнечных лучей. 

    

Состав материала  
Полиамид, полиэстер, эластан, мериносовая шерсть  

Ответственность  
При использовании изделия не по назначению производитель не 
несет никакой ответственности. Также соблюдайте указания по 
безопасности и предписания, приведенные в этой инструкции по 
использованию.  

Утилизация  
Изделие можно утилизировать вместе с бытовыми  
отходами.  

Коллектив компании medi  
желает вам скорейшего выздоровления!  

Русский
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Genumedi®

Przeznaczenie 
Genumedi to bandaż na kolano do kompresji częśc miękkch. 

Wskazania
Wszystkie zalecenia, w których wymagana jest kompresja części 
miękkich za pomocą lokalnych podkładek uciskowych wokół rzepki 
kolanowej, np.: 
• Lekka niestabilność
• Artroza i zapalenie stawów
• Zespół bólowy stawu rzepkowo-udowegom

Przeciwwskazania
W chwili obecnej nie znane.

Zagrożenia / Skutki uboczne
W przypadku ciasno przylegających środków pomocniczych może 
dojść do miejscowych objawów ucisku lub ściśnięć naczyń 
krwionośnych lub nerwów. Dlatego przed użyciem ortezy należy 
skonsultować się z lekarzem prowadzącym leczenie w razie 
następujących dolegliwości:
• Choroby lub uszkodzenia skóry w miejscu stosowania, przede 

wszystkim przy objawach zapalenia (nadmierne ocieplenie, obrzęk 
lub zaczerwienienie)

• Zaburzenia czucia i ukrwienia nóg (np. przy cukrzycy, żylakach)
• Zaburzenia chłonki – jak również niejednoznaczne obrzęki miękkich 

części poza obszarem stosowania
W przypadku noszenia ciasno przylegających środków pomocniczych 
może dojść do miejscowych podrażnień skóry, wynikających z 
mechanicznego uszkodzenia skóry (przede wszystkim w związku z 
potliwością) lub składu materiałowego.

Docelowa grupa pacjentów
Pracownicy służby zdrowia opatrują osoby dorosłe i dzieci na własną 
odpowiedzialność, kierując się dostępnością konkretnych rozmiarów/
wielkości oraz niezbędnymi funkcjami/wskazaniami, uwzględniając 
przy tym informacje udzielone przez producenta.

Wskazówki dotyczące noszenia
Maksymalną skuteczność opaski osiągają podczas aktywności 
fizycznej. Z zasady możliwe jest noszenie opaski przez cały dzień. 
Należy się również kierować własnym odczuciem, a także uwzględnić 
fakt, iż w pozycji siedzącej kolano nie może być zginane powyżej 70°.  
Przy przedłużającym się stanie spoczynku stawu (np. długie siedzenie/
prowadzenie pojazdu, sen) należy zdejmować opaskę. 
Bandaż nadaje się do stosowania w wodzie. Produkt należy dokładnie 
wypłukać

Zakładanie / zdejmowanie
• Przytrzymaj opaskę za górny koniec bocznych pasków z wypustkami 

w taki sposób, aby kciuk znajdował się od wewnątrz (rys. 1)
• Naciągnij opaskę na kolano tak, aby silikonowy pierścień w sposób 

wyśrodkowany otaczał rzepkę oraz nie uciskał jej (rys. 2 i 3)
• Aby zdjąć opaskę należy ją przytrzymać za dolne boczne 

usztywniacze i ściągnąć w dół (rys. 4)

Wskazówki dotyczące pielęgnacji 
Przed praniem nie trzeba wyjmować pierścienia silikonowego. 
Zalecamy stosowanie woreczka do prania. Płyny zmiękczające do 
płukania, tłuszcze, oleje i maści mogą uszkodzić materiał i zniwelować 
efekt Clima Comfort.  Resztki detergentu mogą powodować 
podrażnienia skóry oraz uszkadzać materiał.
• Produkt należy prać ręcznie, najlepiej środkiem do mycia marki medi 

clean, lub w pralce w programie do tkanin delikatnych w 
temperaturze 30°C, używając środka do prania tkanin delikatnych 
bez płynu zmiękczającego. 

• Nie wybielać.
• Suszyć tradycyjnie. 
• Nie prasować. 

Polski
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• Nie czyścić chemicznie.

    

Przechowywanie
Produktów należy przechowywać w suchym miejscu i chronić przed 
bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych.

    

Skład materiału
Poliamide, poliester, elastan, merynosowa

Odpowiedzialność
Odpowiedzialność producenta wygasa w przypadku zastosowania 
niezgodnego z przeznaczeniem. Należy również uwzględniać odnośne 
wskazówki bezpieczeństwa i informacje zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji 
eksploatacji.

Utylizacja
Produkt można zutylizować z odpadami z gospodarstwa  
domowego. 

Pracownicy firmy medi
Życzą szybkiego powrotu do zdrowia!

W przypadku reklamacji w związku z produktem, na przykład 
uszkodzenia dzianiny lub niewłaściwego dopasowania, należy 
skontaktować się bezpośrednio z odpowiednim sprzedawcą sprzętu 
medycznego. Producentowi i odpowiednim władzom kraju 
członkowskiego należy zgłaszać jedynie poważne incydenty, które 
mogą doprowadzić do znaczącego pogorszenia stanu zdrowia lub do 
śmierci. Poważne incydenty zdefiniowano w artykule 2 pkt. 65 
rozporządzenia (UE) 2017/745 w sprawie wyrobów medycznych. 
Identyfikowalność produktu jest gwarantowana za pośrednictwem 
kodu UDI  .  

Polski
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Genumedi®

Призначення 
Genumedi — це колінний бандаж для компресії м’яких тканин 

Показання
Усі показання, що потребують компресію м’яких тканин за 
допомогою локальної(-их) подушечки(-ок) тиску навколо колінної 
чашки, наприклад:
• Незначні нестабільності
• Артроз і артрит
• Феморопателлярний больовий синдром

Протипоказання
На даний момент невідомі.

Ризики / побічні ефекти
Однак при занадто тісному приляганні допоміжних засобів в 
окремих випадках можуть виникати локальні прояви надмірного 
тиску, звуження судин чи затискання нервів. Тому наполегливо 
радимо звернутися до лікаря, який вас лікує, за наступних 
обставин:
• При захворюванні чи пошкодженні шкіри в місці застосування 

виробу, перш за все за наявності ознак запального процесу 
(підвищення температури, набряку чи почервоніння)

• При зміні чутливості та порушеннях кровообігу (наприклад , при 
діабеті, варикозному розширенні вен)

• При порушеннях відтоку лімфи, а також слабо вираженому набряку 
м’яких тканин навколо місця застосування

Під час носіння щільно прилягаючих засобів можуть виникати 
місцеві роздратування або подразнення шкіри, які можуть бути 
пов'язані з механічним подразненням шкіри (особливо у зв’язку з 
пітливістю) або зі складом матеріалу.

Передбаченій групі пацієнтів
медичні працівники надають допомогу дорослим та дітям виходячи 
з наявних розмірів та необхідних функцій/показань відповідно до 
сфери своїй відповідальності, враховуючи інформацію виробника.

вказівка щодо носіння
Найбільший ефект бандажі дають під час фізичної активності. 
Загалом бандаж можна носити цілий день. Однак при цьому слід 
керуватися власними почуттями і враховувати, що при сидінні 
коліно не можна згинати під кутом більше 70°. Перед тривалими 
перервами (наприклад, сидінням, подорожжю в автомобілі чи 
сном) бандаж слід знімати.
Бандаж також можна використовувати у воді. Після цього бандаж 
слід ретельно прополоскати.

Одягання та знімання
• Візьміться за бандаж великими пальцями зсередини з верхнього 

кінця бокових фіксуючих ремінців з потовщеннями (Рис. 1)
• Натягніть бандаж на коліно так, щоб силіконове кільце 

охоплювало колінну чашку по центру і не натискало на неї  
(Рис. 2+3)

• Для того щоб зняти монтаж, необхідно взятись за нижній боковий 
стрижень і потягнути вниз (Рис. 4)

Вказівки щодо догляду
Щоб помити бандаж, не потрібно знімати силіконове кільце. Ми 
рекомендуємо використовувати мішок для білизни. Кондиціонери 
для білизни, жири, масла, лосьйони та мазі можуть вступити в 
контакт з матеріалом та порушити ефект кліматичного комфорту. 
Залишки мила можуть викликати подразнення шкіри та сприяти 
зношуванню матеріалу.
• Періть виріб вручну, бажано з використанням засобу medi clean. 

Також можливе прання у пральній машині у щадному режимі при 
температурі 30° C з додаванням м'якого миючого засобу без 
пом'якшувача для тканин. 

• Не відбілювати.

Українська
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• Сушіть на повітрі. 
• Не прасуйте. 
• Не видаляйте плями бензином чи хімічними засобами для 

чищення. 

    

Зберігання
Зберігайте виріб в сухому місці, захищайте його від прямого 
сонячного проміння.

    

Склад матеріалу
Поліамід, поліестер, еластан, мериносова шерсть

Відповідальність
Виробник звільняється від відповідальності при використанні 
виробу не за призначенням. Дотримуйтеся вказівок щодо безпеки 
та настанов, наведених у цій інструкції.

Утилізація
Виріб можна утилізувати разом з побутовими  
відходами. 

Команда medi  
бажає Вам швидкого видужання!

Українська
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لا تلجأ للتنظيف الكيميائي.• 

    

تعليمات التخزين
أبقِ المنتج في مكان بارد وجاف ولا تعرضه لأشعة الشمس المباشرة. 

    

تكوين المواد
بولي أميد، بوليستر، إيلاستان، المارينو

المسؤولية
تصبح مسؤولية المصنِّع لاغية في حال عدم استخدام المنتج للغرض المعد له. 

يرجى الرجوع إلى معلومات وتعليمات السلامة الواردة في هذا الدليل.

التخلص من المنتج
يمكنك التخلص من المنتج برميه في سلة المهملات المنزلية. 

medi فريق
يتمنى لك الشفاء العاجل! 

عربي
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Genumedi®

 غرض الاستعمال 
Genumedi هو رباط لضغط أنسجة الركبة الرخوة.

دواعي الاستعمال
كافة دواعي الاستعمال التي يكون فيها ضغط الأنسجة الرخوة بواسطة حشوة 

)حشوات( ضاغطة موضعية حول الرضفة ضروريًا، مثل:
حالات عدم الاستقرار الطفيفة• 
الفصال والتهاب المفاصل• 
متلازمة آلام المفصل الفخذي الرضفي• 

موانع الاستعمال
غير معروفة إلى الآن.

المخاطر / الأعراض الجانبية
إذا كان المنتج الداعم ضيقًا جدًا، فقد يؤدي هذا إلى آثار ناتجة عن الضغوط 

الموضعية أو إلى انقباضات في الأوعية الدموية أو الأعصاب. وعليه، يجب أن 
تستشير طبيبك في الحالات التالية قبل استخدام المشد:

الأمراض الجلدية أو الإصابات في منطقة الاستعمال، سيما التي ترافقها • 
أعراض الالتهابات )الارتفاع المفرط في درجة الحرارة، أو التورم، أو 

الاحمرار(.
الحساسية أو المشكلات في التروية )مثل حالات السكري والدوالي(• 
اضطرابات التدفق الليمفاوي – فضلًا عن تورم الأنسجة اللينة غير المشخص، • 

وبصرف النظر عن مجال الاستخدام
يمكن أن يتسبب تضييق المنتج بتهيج موضعي في الجلد، ما يؤدي إلى حكة 

)سيما بسبب التعرق( أو إلى تلف المواد المصنعة.

فئات المرضى المستهدفين
يقدم الطاقم الطبي على مسؤوليته الخاصة رعاية للبالغين والأطفال بناء على 

الأبعاد/الأحجام المتوفرة والوظائف/دواعي الاستعمال الضرورية، مع مراعاة 
معلومات الشركة المصنعة.

 ملاحظات حول ارتداء المشد
Genumedi من الضغط على الركبة 

للمشدات الداعمة أكبر أثر خلال ممارسة التمرينات الرياضية البدنية. ومن حيث 
المبدأ، يمكن ارتداء هذه المشدات طوال اليوم؛ لكن هذا يعتمد على مدى شعور 

مرتديها بالراحة، وألا تكون الركبة مثنية أكثر من 70° عند الجلوس. علاوة على 
ذلك، ينبغي خلع المشد الداعم في فترات الاستراحة الطويلة )مثل: الجلوس أو 

قيادة السيارة لفترة طويلة، النوم( 
يمكن استخدام المشد الداعم في المياه. وبعد استخدامه، يرجى غسله جيدًا.

الارتداء / الخلع
أمسك المشد بإبهاميك من الطرف العلوي لركني الاتزان. )الشكل 1(• 
اسحب المشد أعلى الركبة إلى أن تصبح الحلقة السليكونية في وسط عظم • 

الرضفة دون أن تشكل ضغطًا عليها. )الشكل 2 + 3(
عند خلع المشد، أمسكه من الركنين السفليين واسحبه إلى الأسفل )الشكل 4(• 

تعليمات العناية
ينبغي عدم إزالة الحلقة السليكونية عند الغسل. يمكن أن تؤدي منعمات الأقمشة 

والزيوت والدهون والمراهم إلى إتلاف المادة وأن تؤثر على خاصية كليما 
كومفورت فيها. قد تسبب بقايا الصابون تهيج الجلد وقد تتلف المواد.

يمكنك غسل المنتج يدويًا، ويفضل استخدام إحدى منظفات medi، أو في • 
دورة غسل الملابس الناعمة عند درجة حرارة 30° مئوية باستخدام منظف 

لطيف على الأقمشة لا يحتوي على منعّمات الأقمشة.
لا تستعمل المبيّض.• 
اتركه ليجف طبيعيًا. • 
لا تكوه. • 

عربي
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Genumedi®

Informácia o účele použitia 
Genumedi je kolenná bandáž na kompresiu mäkkých častí. 

Indikácie
Všetky indikácie, pri ktorých je potrebná kompresia mäkkých častí s 
lokálnou tlakovou pelotou/lokálnymi tlakovými pelotami okolo jabĺčka, 
ako napr.:
• Ľahká instabilita
• Artróza a artritída
• Femoropatelárny syndróm bolesti

Kontraindikácie
V súčasnosti nie sú známe.

Riziká / Vedľajšie účinky
Pri tesne priliehajúcich pomôckach môže dochádzať k lokálnym 
otlačeniam alebo k zúženiu krvných ciev alebo nervov. Preto by ste sa 
za nasledujúcich okolností mali pred použitím poradiť s Vaším 
ošetrujúcim lekárom:
• Ochorenia alebo poranenia kože v oblasti aplikácie, predovšetkým pri 

zápalových príznakoch (nadmerné zahriatie, opuch alebo 
začervenanie)

• Poruchy citlivosti a prekrvenia (napr. pri diabete, kŕčových žilách)
• Poruchy odtoku lymfy – rovnako nejednoznačné opuchy mäkkých 

častí mimo oblasti aplikácie
Pri nosení tesne priliehajúcich pomôcok môže dôjsť k lokálnym 
podráždeniam kože resp. iritáciám, ktoré súvisia s mechanickým 
dráždením kože (predovšetkým v spojení s potením) alebo so zložením 
materiálu.

Určená skupina pacientov
Príslušníci zdravotníckych povolaní podľa svojich kompetencií ošetria 
dospelých a deti na základe dostupných rozmerov/veľkostí a 
potrebných funkcií/indikácií, pričom zohľadnia pokyny výrobcu.

Pokyny pre nosenie
Najväčší účinok bandáže dosahujú počas fyzickej aktivity. V zásade 
môžete bandáž nosiť celodenne.
Rozhodujúci je však pocit z nosenia a skutočnosť, že koleno sa v sede 
nesmie ohýbať o viac než 70°. Pri dlhších prestávkach (napr. dlhé 
sedenie/jazda autom, spánok) by sa mala bandáž odložiť.
Bandáž je vhodná aj na použitie vo vode. Následne bandáž dôkladne 
vyplákajte.

Natiahnutie/odloženie
• Uchopte bandáž palcami zvnútra za horný koniec bočných 

nopkových pásov (obr. 1).
• Bandáž vytiahnite cez koleno tak, aby silikónový krúžok centrálne a 

bez tlaku obopínal patelu (obr. 2 + 3).
• Pri snímaní uchopte bandáž za spodné bočné výstuže a stiahnite ju 

smerom dolu (obr. 4).

Pokyny na ošetrovanie 
Silikónový krúžok netreba pred praním odstrániť. Odporúčame 
použitie pracieho vrecka. Zmäkčovadlá, tuky, oleje, emulzie a masti 
môžu poškodiť materiál bandáže a negatívne ovplyvniť účinok Clima 
Comfort. Zvyšky mydla môžu dráždiť pokožku a spôsobiť opotrebenie 
materiálu.
• Výrobok perte ručne, najlepšie pracím prostriedkom medi clean, 

alebo v práčke šetrným pracím programom pri 30 °C s jemným 
pracím prostriedkom bez aviváže. 

• Nebieliť.  
• Sušte na vzduchu.
• Nežehlite.

    

Slovenčina
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Pokyny na skladovanie
Ortézu skladujte v suchu a chráňte pred priamym slnečným žiarením.

    

Materiálové zloženie
Polyamidu, polyester, elastanu, merino

Ručenie
Ručenie výrobcu zaniká pri používaní, ktoré nezodpovedá určenému 
účelu. Dodržiavajte pritom aj príslušné bezpečnostné upozornenia a 
pokyny v tomto návode na použitie.

Likvidácia
Výrobok môžete zlikvidovať ako domový odpad.  

Váš medi tím
vám želá rýchle uzdravenie!

V prípade reklamácií súvisiacich s produktom, ako napríklad 
poškodenia pleteniny alebo nedostatky vytvarovania, sa prosím 
obráťte priamo na Vašu špecializovanú predajňu so zdravotníckymi 
pomôckami. Výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu členského štátu sa musia 
hlásiť len závažné nehody, ktoré môžu viesť k podstatnému zhoršeniu 
zdravotného stavu alebo k smrti. Závažné nehody sú definované v 
článku 2 č. 65 Nariadenia (EU) 2017/745 (MDR). Spätná sledovateľnosť 
produktu je zabezpečená kódom UDI  . 

Slovenčina
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Genumedi®

Destinaţia utilizării 
Genumedi este un bandaj de genunchi pentru comprimarea părţilor 
moi.

Indicaţii
Toate indicaţiile la care este necesară comprimarea părţilor moi cu 
pelotă(e) locală(e) de presare în jurul rotulei, ca de ex.: 
• Instabilităţi uşoare
• Artroză şi artrită
• Sindrom dureros femur-patelar

Contraindicații
Nu sunt cunoscute până în prezent.

Riscuri / Efecte secundare
Atunci când anumite elemente de susţinere sunt aplicate prea strâns, 
pot să apară fenomene locale de compresie sau constricţie a vaselor de 
sânge ori a nervilor. De aceea recomandăm ca în circumstanţele 
prezentate mai jos să vă consultaţi cu medicul dumneavoastră curant 
înainte de utilizare:
• În cazul în care prezentaţi boli de piele sau răni în zona de aplicare, în 

special dacă apar simptome inflamatorii (încălzire excesivă, umflare 
sau înroşire)

• Perturbări de sensibilitate sau de irigare (de ex. la diabet, varice)
• Perturbări ale drenării limfei – de asemenea tumefacţii inexplicabile 

ale părţilor moi în afara zonei de aplicare a ortezei
La purtarea unor elemente de susţinere aplicate prea strâns, se pot 
produce iritaţii ale pielii sau iritaţii, cauzate de iritări mecanice ale pielii 
(mai ales în combinaţie cu transpiraţia) sau de compoziţia materialelor.

Grupe de pacienţi prevăzute
Angajaţii în activităţi de îngrijirea sănătăţii tratează pe proprie 
răspundere adulţi şi copii, pe baza dimensiunilor/mărimilor disponibile 
şi a funcţiilor/indicaţiilor necesare, prin considerarea informaţiilor 
producătorului.

Instrucţiuni de folosire
Bandajele realizează cel mai mare efect în timpul activităţii fizice. În 
principiu, el poate fi purtat pe tot parcursul zilei. Dar acest lucru trebuie 
să se realizeze după senzaţia proprie de purtare precum şi cerinţa ca 
genunchiul în poziţia şezut să nu fie flexat în unghi de peste 70°. În 
perioadele de repaus prelungit (de ex. şedere îndelungată pe scaun/
conducerea maşinii, dormit) se recomandă scoaterea bandajului. 
Bandajul este adecvat şi pentru folosirea în apă. Vă rugăm apoi să îl 
spălaţi temeinic.

Aplicarea / înlăturarea
• Prindeţi bandajul de capătul superior al benzilor de prindere cu 

nopeuri, cu degetele mari în interior (fig. 1)
• Trageţi bandajul astfel peste genunchi încât inelul de silicon să 

cuprindă rotula central şi fără compresie (fig. 2 + 3)
• Pentru scoatere prindeţi bandajul de tijele laterale inferioare şi îl 

trageţi în jos (fig. 4)

Instrucțiuni de întreținere 
Pentru spălare, inelul de silicon nu trebuie îndepărtat. Recomandăm 
utilizarea unui sac pentru spălat rufe sensibile. Agenţii de înmuiere 
textile, vaselinele, uleiurile, loţiunile şi cremele pot ataca materialul şi 
pot influenţa negativ efectul Clima Confort. Resturile de săpun pot 
provoca iritaţii ale pielii şi genera uzura materialului.
• Pentru spălarea produsului, folosiți cu precădere detergent medi 

clean, spălați-l manual sau cu maşina de spălat la program delicat de 
spălare la 30°C, utilizând un detergent neagresiv şi fără agent de 
afânare.

• Nu folosiţi  înălbitor.
• Uscaţi  în mod natural la aer.
• Nu-l călcați.

Română
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• Nu-l curățați chimic.

    

Instrucțiuni de depozitare 
Păstrați orteza într-un loc uscat şi ferit de razele directe ale soarelui. 

    

Compoziția materialului 
Poliamidă, poliester, elastan, lână merino

Responsabilitate
Responsabilitatea producătorului se anulează în cazul utilizării 
neconforme cu destinaţia. Respectaţi pentru aceasta indicaţiile de 
siguranţă corespunzătoare precum şi indicaţiile din prezentele 
Instrucţiuni de utilizare.

Eliminare deşeu 
Eliminarea produsului se poate face în regim de deşeu menajer.

Echipa medi
vă urează însănătoşire grabnică! 

În cazul reclamaţiilor în legătură cu produsul, ca de exemplu deteriorări 
ale tricotului sau defecte în formatul adaptabil, vă rugăm să vă adresaţi 
direct furnizorului dumneavoastră comercial de specialitate pentru 
dispozitive medicale. Numai incidentele grave, care pot cauza 
deteriorarea gravă a stării de sănătate sau decesul trebuie anunţate la 
producător şi la autoritatea competentă din statul membru. 
Evenimentele grave sunt definite în Articolul 2 Nr. 65 al Regulamentului 
(UE) 2017/745 (MDR). Trasabilitatea a produsului este garantată prin 
codul UDI  . 

Română
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מרכיבים
פוליאמיד, פוליאסטר, אלסטיין, מרינו

אחריות
במקרה של שימוש שלא למטרה לה מיועד המכשיר מתבטלת אחריות 
היצרן. יש לשים לב להערות הבטיחות, ולהוראות המפורטות בהוראות 

השימוש האלו.

סילוק
ניתן לסלק את המוצר באשפה הביתית.  

medi צוות
מאחל לך החלמה מהירה!

עברית
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Genumedi®

 מטרה
Genumedi הוא חבישה לברכיים ללחץ של רקמות רכות.

התוויות
 כל ההתוויות בהן דרוש לחץ של רקמות רכות בעזרת כרי)ו(ת לחץ 

מקומי)ו(ת סביב הברך, כגון:
חוסר יציבות קל• 
דלקת מפרקים ודלקת פרקים• 
תסמונת כאב פטלופמורלי• 

התויות נגד
נכון להיום, לא ידוע על תופעות לוואי.

סיכונים/תופעות לוואי
עזרים הדוקים מדי עלולים לגרום להיווצרות לחץ מקומי או כיווץ בכלי 

דם או עצבים. לכן במקרים הבאים יש להתייעץ עם הרופא המטפל לפני 
השימוש:

מחלות או פגיעות בעור באיזור השימוש, במיוחד עם סימנים דלקתיים • 
)התחממות יתר, נפיחות, או אדמומיות(

הפרעות בתחושה ובמחזור הדם )כגון במצבי סוכרת, דליות(• 
הפרעות בניקוז הלימפה – כמו גם נפיחויות לא מוגדרות ברקמות רכות • 

מחוץ לאזור השימוש
 עזרים הדוקים מדי עלולים לגרום לגירוי או דלקת מקומית בעור כתוצאה 
מגירוי מכני של העור )במיוחד בשילוב עם זיעה( או בגלל הרכב החומרים.

קבוצת מטופלים מיועדת
אנשי מקצוע בתחום הבריאות יספקו טיפול למבוגרים ולילדים בהתאם 
לאחריותם, תוך התחשבות במידע המסופק על ידי היצרן, בהתבסס על 

המידות/הגדלים הזמינים והפונקציות/ההתוויות הדרושות.

ולבישה
לחגורה השפעה מירבית במהלך פעילות גופנית. עקרונית ניתן ללכת עם 

החגורה במהלך כל היום. אך יש ליישם זאת על פי הרגשה אישית, ובתנאי 
שזוית הברך בישיבה לא תקטן מ-70 מעלות. בעת פרקי זמן ארוכים של 

מנוחה )כגון ישיבה ממושכת / נסיעות ממושכות ברכב, שינה( יש להוריד 
את החגורה. 

החגורה מיועדת גם לשימוש במים. לאחר מכן יש לשטוף את המוצר 
שטיפה יסודית.

הרכבה / הורדה
יש לאחוז בחגורה באמצעות הבוהן בצד הפנימי בקצה העליון של מוטות • 

הייצוב הצדדיים )איור 1(
יש להלביש את החגורה מעל לברך כך שטבעת הסיליקון תקיף את פיק • 

הברך באופן ממורכז וללא לחץ )איור 2 + 3(.
להורדה יש לאחוז בתחבושת במוטות הצדדיים התחתונים, ולמשוך אותה • 

כלפי מטה )איור 4(.

הוראות לכביסה
אין להסיר את טבעת הסיליקון לפני הכביסה. מרככי כביסה, שומנים, 

שמנים, תחליבים ומשחות עלולים לפגום באריג החגורה ולפגוע באפיון 
ה-Clima Comfort. שאריות סבון עלולות לגרום לגירויי עור ולשחיקת 

החומר.
יש לכבס את המוצר ביד, עדיף בסבון medi clean, ידינית או בתוכנית • 

לכביסה עדינה ב-30 מעלות צלסיוס, עם סבון לכביסה עדינה, ללא 
מרכך.

אין להלבין.• 
לייבש באוויר. • 
לא לגהץ. • 
לא לנקות ניקוי כימי.• 

    

הוראת אחסון
יש לאחסן את המוצר במקום יבש, המוגן מפני קרינת שמש ישירה. 

    

עברית
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